## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph W. Forbes Jr.	02/19/2010
Joel L. Webb	02/19/2010

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Consert Inc.	
Street Address:	4700 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 340	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27609	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12715195

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (954)761-8112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 954-761-8111

Email: chris.mendez@GRAY-ROBINSON.COM

Correspondent Name: GRAY ROBINSON, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2328

Address Line 4: FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33303-9998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 825006-13

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel C. Crilly

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=825006-13\_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=825006-13\_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=825006-13\_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0722

\$40.00 12/15

CH \$40.00

501105891

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION TO BE FILED JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, Joseph W. Forbes, Jr., an individual residing at 1820 Oatlands Court, Wake

Forest, North Carolina, 27587, U.S.A., and Joel L. Webb, an individual residing at 12100 Betts Lane,

Raleigh, North Carolina, 27614, U.S.A. (collectively referred to herein as "Inventors"), having

invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR

ACTIVELY MANAGING CONSUMPTION OF ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLIED BY AN

ELECTRIC UTILITY ("Invention"), for which a United States patent application ("Application") is

being filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Consert Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware

and having a principal place of business at 4700 Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 340, Raleigh, North

Carolina 27609, USA ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and

to the Invention and the Application, including the right to sue for damages for all past infringement

occurring prior to the execution date of this Assignment, and in and to any patents that may be

granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries that are based in whole or in

part on the Invention and/or the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventors have

sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee the

full and exclusive right to the Invention and the Application in the United States and its territorial

possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all

patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any

1

PATENT 24008 FRAME: 07

REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0723

and all foreign countries, and in and to all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the

Application and any resulting patents.

Inventors hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and

counterpart patent offices in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents, when granted,

to Assignee as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use

and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, Inventors agree that they will communicate to Assignee or its representatives any

facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all

necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the patents to be issued to Assignee, make all

rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and

assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in and all

foreign countries.

Inventors authorize any member of GRAYROBINSON, P.A. to insert or complete any

information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

JOSEPH W. FORBES, JR.

NVENTOR/ASSIGNOI

Date: 02/19/2010

2

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0724 JOEL L. WEBB

VENTOR/ASSIGNOR

Date: 2/19/2010

3

# 607080 v1

**RECORDED: 03/01/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024008 FRAME: 0725